#### No. SC95976

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

#### **CHURCH & DWIGHT CO., INC.,**

#### Relator,

vs.

## HONORABLE WILLIAM B. COLLINS, Circuit Judge, Division 1, Circuit Court

of Cass County, Missouri

**Respondent.** 

Cass County Circuit Court No. 16CA-CC00096

**Court of Appeals No.: WD80054** 

#### **BRIEF OF RELATOR IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

Patrick F. Hulla Jennifer K. Oldvader OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C. 4520 Main Street, Suite 400 Kansas City, MO 64111 Telephone: 816.471.1301 Facsimile: 816.471.1303

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT6
STATEMENT OF FACTS
POINTS RELIED ON9
ARGUMENT10
I. Plaintiff's MHRA Claims are Time-Barred and should have been Dismissed11
A. The 90-day period runs from the date of the Right to Sue Notice
<b>B.</b> Plaintiff's Untimely Claims cannot be Salvaged by Application of Missouri
Rule of Civil Procedure 44.01(e)12
C. Equitable Tolling cannot save Plaintiff's MHRA Claims15
II. Plaintiff's Common Law Negligence and Wrongful Discharge Claims Fail on
Their Face and Her Motion for Leave to Add Them should have been Denied17
A. Plaintiff's Negligence Claim is Preempted by Both the MHRA and the
Missouri Workers' Compensation Act17
B. Plaintiff's Wrongful Discharge Claim is also Preempted by the MHRA21
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
---------

Cases
Adams v. Div. of Emp't Sec., 353 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2011)
Backes v. Walgreen, Co., 2:13-CV-04217-NKL, 2014 WL 1655030 (W.D.
Mo. Apr. 25, 2014)
Baker v. City of Kansas City, 671 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) 17
<i>State ex rel. Beisly v. Perigo</i> , 469 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. 2015)
Bowling v. Webb Gas Co., Inc. of Lebanon, 505 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. 1974) 14
Bratt v. Cohn, 969 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) 17
State ex rel. City of Blue Springs v. Nixon, 250 S.W.3d 365 (Mo. banc
2008)
Columbia Glass and Window Co. v. Harris, 945 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. App. AW.
Dist. 1997)
Detling v. Edelbrock, 671 S.W. 2d 265 (Mo. banc 1984)
Dierkes v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Mo., 991 S.W. 2d 662 (Mo. banc
1999)
State ex rel. FAG Bearings Corp. v. Perigo, 8 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. Ct. App.
1999)
Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute, P.C., 304 S.W. 3d 81 (Mo. 2010)

Hammond v. Municipal Correction Institute, et al., 117 S.W.3d 130 (Mo.

App. A2003) passim
Hardebeck v. Warner-Jenkinson Co., Inc., 108 F.Supp.2d 1062 (E.D. Mo.
2000)
Hill v. Ford Motor Co., 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. 2009)
Morris v. Bissinger, Inc., 272 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) 13, 14
Nichols v. American Nat'l Ins. Co., 945 F.Supp. 1242 (E.D. Mo. 1996) 19
Noel v. AT&T Corp., No. 4:12-cv-1673, 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 43628 (E.D.
Mo. Mar. 27, 2013)
Prewitt v. Factory Motor Parts, Inc., 747 F. Supp. 560 (W.D. Mo. 1990) 19, 22
Pugh v. St. Louis Police Relief Ass 'n, 179 S.W. 2d 927 (Mo. Ct. App. 1944) 19, 22
Ross v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 1995 WL 15466 (Mo. App. 1995), aff'd, 906
S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1995)
Schneider v. Sullivan Univ., No. 4:01-cv-1237, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
31818 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 4, 2004)
Shawcross v. Pyro Products, Inc., 916 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)
St. Lawrence v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
8 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)
<i>State ex rel. Holzum</i> , 342 S.W.3d 313 (Mo. banc 2011)
Thompson v. Greyhounds Lines, Inc., No. 4:12-cv-2014, 2013 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 82420 (E.D. Mo. June 12, 2013)

# 

## Statutes

Missouri Human Rights Act	
Missouri Workers' Compensation Act	
Missouri Wrongful Death Act	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.070	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.111.1	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.111.2	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 280.120.2	

## **Other Authorities**

Mo. Const. Art V, § 4.1	6
Rule 44.01(a)	
Rule 44.01(e)	9, 12, 13, 14
